## RESOLUTION NO. 2182

## Introduced by: All Commissioners

Adopting and Setting Business License Fees for all Services, Manufacturers, Processors, Trades, Retail and Wholesale Shops and any and all Occupations Carried on in the City of Warrenton for the Purpose of Profit or Non-Profit with the Exceptions Listed in Ordinance No. 857-A, Repealing Resolution No. 915.

The City of Warrenton resolves as follows:

Section 1. The Warrenton City Commission hereby adopts the following business license fees for all Services, Manufacturers, Processors, Trades, Retail and Wholesale Shops and any and all Occupations Carried on in the City of Warrenton for the Purpose of Profit or Non-Profit, except as specified in Ordinance No. 857-A.

Section 2. Sixty dollars (\$60.00) annually will be assessed for each service, manufacturer, etc., plus five dollars (\$5.00) for each employee employed by such business, either as an employee, manager, or owner.

- (a) The average number of individuals employed by said business during the twelve consecutive months immediately preceding the year for which the application for license is made will be determined by adding all regular employees listed on the quarterly social security reports during the year and dividing by the number of reports made. This average, less on (1), will be the number of employees to be reported on the business license application.
- (b) The number of employees being reported on the application may not be less than zero.

Section 3. Any person who rents, leases or otherwise provides four or more residential units, mobile home or RV park spaces for hire shall be subject to an annual license fee of sixty dollars (\$50.00), plus five dollars (\$5.00) for each employee employed by such business, either as an employee, manager, or owner.

Section 4. This resolution will take effect with licenses beginning on July 1, 2007, and Resolution No. 915 is hereby repealed as of July 1, 2007.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this 26th day of June, 2007.

APPROVED

Gilbert Gramson, Mayor

ATTEST

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder